


1974-75 1975-7¢
" (in lakhs of rupees)

(6) Capital Expenditure
(net)

Increase (—)  (—) 6,8265 (—) 95210
Net Surplus () () 21833 - 945797

Opening Cash
Balance (—) 16,72.26 (—) 14.58.93

Net Surplus (+)'  (+) 2,18.33 I' (+)" 94579

Closing Cash
Balance (—) 14,58.93 (—) "+ '5,13.14’

1.2 Revenue surplus/deficit

(a) Revenue receipts—The actuals of revenue re
for 1975-76 as compared with the budget estimates '
vear along with the corresponding ﬁgures for 1973
1974-75 are shown below :

Year Budget Budget plus  Actuals  Variatic

additional . columns
taxation Amount
(H ) (3) (4) (5)
(inlakhs of rupees)
1973-74 25,49.48 (b) 22,31.08 (-

1974-75 34,05.85 34,05.85 31,61.%6 (-
1975-76 32,07.48 32,22.75 35, 63,42 (

(a) Thcre was a difference (Rs. 4.27 lakhs) between the fig
(Rs.—3,75.21 lakhs) and that reported by the Rer.erve Br
regarding ‘Deposits with Reserve Bank’ (include.d in the
is under reconciliation with reference to the firzures re
the State Bank, Treasury and the Reserve Ba'nk of I

(b) The rates of certain existing taxes were er hanced
from these increases was not intimated by, the Fin



s

- 1973-74 35 71.94 37,59.58

: 3

. N (b) Expenditure on revenue account—The expenditure
S A revenue account during 1975-76 as compared with (i)
the budget estimates and (ii) the budget estimales plus
supplementary provision along with the corresponding
figures for 1973-74 and 1974-75 is given below :

Year Budget Budget plus Actuals Variation between
supplementary

Amount Percentage
1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6)
(in lakhs of rupees)
29,83.61 (—) 7,75.97 21
29,67.23 (—)8,56.12 22
33,03.17 (—) 7,58.18 19

1974-75 35,53.98 38,23.35
1975-76 35,17.50 40,61.35

() The year ended with a revenue surplus of Rs.
2.60.25 lakhs against a deficit of Rs. 3,10.02 lakhs antici-

pated in the budget. In 1974-75 also, there wes surplus of
Rs. 1,93.93 lakhs.

1.3 Revenue receipts

In 1975-76 the revenue receipts (Rs. 35.63.42 lakhs)
increased by Rs. 4,02.26 lakhs over those of the previous
vear (Rs. 31, 61.16 lakhs). The increase as compared to
1974-75 is analysed below :

Receipts Increase

1974-75 1975-76
(in lakhs of rupees)

(i) Revenue raised by the i
State Government— '

(a) Tax Revenue 1,10.54  1,76.28  (+) 64.74
(b) Non-Tax Revenue 2,52.92 2,89.69 (+)36.77

Total 3,63.46  4,64.97 1,01.51

Y

T YA S =

columns (4) and (3)

Decrease, —

et AT i e e e e L e e
i S i g e v N - Q=R L Rl LSRR T el e

(ot ree i



Receipts Incre
1974-75 197576 Decrease—
(in lakhs of rupees )

(ii) Receipts from the
Government of India—

(a) Taxes on Income
other than
Corporation Tax  1,38.33  1,98.21 (+) 59.88

P

(b) Estate Duty 2.66 224 (=) 042,

(c) Grants 24,5370 26,5146 (+)1,97.76

(d) State’s share of
Union Excise )
Duties 2,03.01 2,46.54 (+) 43.53

Total 27,97.70 30,9845  3,00.75
Grand Total 31,61.16 35,63.42 4,02.26

Receipts from the Government of India during 1975-76
were Rs. 30,98.45 lakhs (87 per cent of the total revenue
receipts) as against Rs. 27,97.70 lakhs (88.5 per cent of
the total revenue receipts) in 1974-75. The increase of
Rs. 3,00.75 lakhs during 1975-76 was due to larger receipts
“from the net proceeds of divisible taxes (Rs. 1,02.99 lakhs)
and larger grants comprising mainly non-Plan grants
Rs. 1,20.72 lakhs) and grants for State Plan Schemes
(Rs. 36.40 lakhs). .

The grants received from the Government of India in
1975-76 constituted 74.4 per cent of the total revenue
receipts ; the corresponding percentages for 1973-74 and
1974-75 were 74.3 and 77.6 respectively.

The tiaxes collected by.- the Government in 1975-76

constituted 4.9 per cent of the/total revenue receipts ; the.

corresponding percentages foy 1973-74 and 1974-75 were
3.6 and 3.5 respectively.

——

Pri
ye:

re

14

Si



. Jreve
the bud
supplem
figures f

Year B
.

(1)

'973-72
"74-76

(£

3.53
W75
1.26

-76

e

of
pts
hs)
nts
nes*

[ n
e
nd

-76
the
ire

Jir==

5

%he revenue raised by the Government during 1975-76
rose by Rs. 1,01.51 lakhs as compared to that in the previ-
ous year,

The main heads under which the increase occur{'ed
were :

llead of account 1974-75 1975-76 Increase

Amount Percentage

(in lakhs of rupees)

(i) 028-Other
Taxes on

Income and
expenditure i 16.61 16.61

The increase was due to introduction of a new tax on
Professions, Trades, Callings and Employment during the
year.

(ii) 029-Land '
Revenue 30.76 7141 40.65 132

The increcse was due to better realisation of revenue
reporiedly as a result of intensive drive.

(iii) 106-Minor
Irrigation,
Soil Conser-
yvation and
Area :
development 0.04 20.53 20.49 51,225

Reason for the increase has not been furnished (May
1977). -

(iv) 134-Power
Projects 41.46 50.46 9.00 22

The increase was due mainly to larger receipts from
sale of power.




6

1.4 Expenditure on revenue account ﬁ
In 1975-76, the expenditure on revenue account

(Rs. 33,03.17 lakhs) increased by Rs. 3.35.94 lakhs (11 per

cent) over that in 1974-75 (Rs. 29,67.23 lakhs). The in-

crease was the net result of increase under certain heads
partly off-set by decrease under other heads.

Increase occurred mainly under :

Head of account 1974-75 1975-76 Increase

Amount Percentage
(in lakhs of rupees)

(1) 249-Interest : !
Payments 1,23.56 1,68.90 45.34 37

The increase was due mainly to payment of more
interest on market loans, on loans from the Government of
India and on State Provident Funds.

(ii) 277-Education 7,59.09 891.75 1,32.66 17

The Increase was due mainly lo revision of scales of
pay with retrospective effect and grant of more assistance
to non-Government schools.

(iii) 280-Medical 1,49.15 1,77.51 28.36 19

The increase was due to more expenditure on ‘Medical
Relief” and "Medical Education’ and on account of revi-
s‘on of pay-scales.

(iv) 288-Social
Security
and
Welfare 1,27.03! 1,58.25  31.22 25

The increase was due mainly to more expenditure on
schemes for the welfare of scheduled castes and scheduled

L

triﬁh’ a1
and wel

(v) 28

The
test relie

(vi) 29

The
Sponsor«
for und:
1974-75
heads.

(vii) 30

The
‘Extensi
margina
ture’,

(viii) 3

Th
Raj In:
and Sa

(ix) 3¢

Th
and rex

Bl S e et - =]
- R T e T T e U A Loy 22



ige

_lore
it of

L4

is of
ance

dical
revi-

25

ire on
eduled

7

tri;&" and more expenditure on family and child welfare
and welfare of poor and destitute.

(v) 289-Relief on
account of

Natural
Calamities 9.49 41.75 32.26 340

The increase was due mainly to more expendilure on
test relief works. :

(vi) 299-Special
and
Backward
Areas 2008 27.73

The expenditure on implementation of the schemes
sponsored by the North Eastern Council was accounted
for under this major head during 1975-76, whereas in
1974-75 the same was accounted for under other functional

heads.

(vii) 305-Agri-
culture 1,21.34 141.70  20.36 17

The increase was due mainly to more expenditure on
‘Extension and farmers’ training.” ‘Schemes for small and
marginal farmers and agriculture labour’ and ‘Horticul-
ture’,

(viii) 314-Commu-
nity Deve-
lopment 1,03.34 1.40.04 _36.?() 36

The increase was due to more assistance to Panchayati

Raj Institutions and more expenditure on ‘Water Supply |

and Sanitation’ under ‘Rural Works Programme’.
(ix) 334-Power :
Projects 96:05 1,19.46 23.41 24

The increase was due mainly to rise in cost of fuel
and revision of scales of pay with retrospective effect.



(x) 337-Roads and \#\
Bridges 1,09.13 143.18  34.05 31

The increase was duc mainly to more expenditure on
‘District and Other Roads’ and ‘Machinery and equipment’.

Decrease occurred mainly under :

Head of account 1974-75 1975-76 Decrease
Amount Percentage

(in lakhs of rupees)
(1) 255-Police 3,61.01 2,65.37 85.64 24

The decrease was due mainly to less deployment of
Police Battalions from the Centre and other States.

(ii) 259-Public
Works 1,98.82 (—) 442 20324 102

The decrease was due mainly to non-accountal of
value of materials received under heads ‘Stock’ and ‘Pur-
chases’.

1.5 Capital expenditure

(a) The capital expenditure during the three years
ending 1975-76 as compared with (i) the budget estimates
and (ii) the budget estimates plus supplementary grants is
shown below :

Year Budget Budget plus Actuals Variation

supplemen- between
tary columns (4) and (3)
Amount Percentage
of decrease
(D (2) (3) 4) (%) (6)

(in lakhs of rupees)
1973-74 14,54.09 19,37.89 8,13.55 (+)11,24.34 58

1974-75 17,43.54 17,68.54 6,82.65 (—)10,85.89 61
197576  17,05.44 20,65.09 9,52.10 (—)11,1299 = 54

L

Capital
Public

Social ¢
Service

General
Service
Agricul
Allied ¢
Industr
Water

Develoj

. Transp

Commu

Fu
of the

(c)
(Rs. 9.
Advanc
ing 197

RN




9

! O%{b] An analysis of the capital expenditure during and
ot :

1 \ cnd of 1975-76 is given below :
. During Progressive
e 01’1 ! 1975-76 total
ent’. 3 to end of
1 1975-76
[ (in lakhs of rupees)
e Capital expenditure on— _
& Public Works 29,28 9.74.10
Social and Community :
] Services 85.33 3.95.52
24 L _
General Economic
it of Services 83.98 2,98.39
Agriculture and :
| Allied Services 70.83 6.65.20
02 Industry and Minerals 62.97 1.54.69
‘ Water and Power
| of Development 44359 18,26.52
Pur- _Transport and ' .
Communications 1,10.12 20,77.91"
Total =~ @ 9.,62.10  63,92.33
e Further details are given in Statement nos. 2 and 12
zates: of the Finance Accounts 1975-76.
ts is (¢) The sources from which the capital expenditure .
, (Rs. 9.52.10 lakhs) and the net outgo under ‘Loans and
Advances by the State Government’ (Rs. 13.33 lakhs) dur-
ing 1975-76 were met are given below :
{
g (3 4 (in lakhs of rupees)
= 1.- Net addition to— 2
itage (i) Market loans : 1,37.50
(ii) Loans from autonomous
6) bodies 74.10
(iii) Ways and means
5 advances from the
ol Reserve Bank of India 64.94
(iv) Loans from the ' :
24 Government of India 4.97.94







ad-
red
ies
ng

(€)
age

6)

315
0.54
192

11

_(b) The budget estimates and the acluals of recoveries
(ﬁmns and advances tor the three years ending 1975-76 are
given below :

Year Budget Actuals Variation

Amount Percentage
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
(in lakhs of rupees)
1973-74 78.15 43.74 (—) 34.41 44
1974-75 72.25 91.48 (). 19.23 27
1975-76 1,41.00 85.39 (—) 55.61 39

(¢) The outstanding balance of loans and advances
given by the Government on 31st March 1976 was
Rs. 13,57.98 lakhs. The details of the outstanding balances
at the end of March 1975 and 1976 are shown below :

Category of loans
and advances Balance

On 31st March On 31st March
1975 1976

(in lakhs of rupees)
Loans for Social and

Community Services 10,50.85 10,64.16

Loans for General 1

Economic Services 15.86 76.43

Loans for Agriculture )

and Allied Services 82.63 88.93

Loans for Industry

and Minerals ; 33.82 8575

Loans to Government

servants, elc. 69.41 60.63

Loans for miscellaneous =

purposes 32.08 32.08
Total 1.5 A44.65 13,57.98

In 1975-76. Rs. 6.58 lakhs were received by the Govern-
ment as interest on loans and advances, against Rs. 4.19
lakhs during 1974-75.

SES i . - : A %
- et gttt by e s RN
e Byl e -J..—"LA.. =R *‘ e e e ‘.IZ'." R g YN e o s SR S e TR






? \re
units

rtain

Audit
of the

n the
inici-
pinci-
pver-
have
6.

ilain-
ls are
s on
reon.
tand
i not
wents

fal
87

45

18

86
whe-

it
poSsi-
luni-
s for
ther
nor

ict out

L]

13
disc¥ spancies pointed out after reconciliation of figures. The
cases involving substantial amounts where acceptances have
been delayed for several years are shown below :

Nature of loans Number of Year [rom & Amount
acceptances  which  outstanding
awailed acceptances on 31st
awaited March 1976
(1) (2) (3) (4)

i (in lakhs of rupees)

Loans for Housing 20 1970-71 33.67

Loans for Urban
Development 16 1968-69 , 29.08

Loans for Social
Security and

Welfare - 79 1969-70 7.34

Loans to

Co-operative

Societies o ) 1970-71 40.74

Loans for Agriculture 6 1969-70 25.83
Loans for Fisheries 6 1969-70 12.66
Loans for Community

Development 15 1970-71 46.24
Loans for Village and 28 1970-71 33.60
Small Industries

Loans to Government

servants, etc. 740 1971-72 25.90,

In the absence of such acceptance of balances it cannot be
ensured that all the transactions relating to such loans and
advances have been correctly reflected in the accounts.

e T







Ernment
5. An
yith the
years is

ling
1

1976
£5)

48.37
3.04

Govern-
nalysed

Net
Increase

pees)

4.98
1.38

0.65
0.74

{4

15

%) Loans from the Government of India—Loans received
from the Government of India and qutstanding on 31st March

1976 (Rs. 48.37 crores) formed 91.5 per cent of the total public

debt (Rs. 52.84 crores) of the State.

(¢) Market loans—During the year, the Government
floated a loan (6 per cent Tripura State Development Loans,
1985) of Rs. 1.38 crores at a discount of one per cent. Total
market loans outstanding at the end of the year were Rs. 3.04
crores.

(d) Loans from autonomous bodies—This class of debt
comprises loans obtained by the Government from various
autonomous bodies, such as the Life Insurance Corporation of
India, the National Agricultural Credit Fund of the Reserve
Bank of India and other institutions. A loan of Rs. 0.04 crore
obtained from the National Co-operative Development Corpora-
tion was outstanding on 1st April 1975. During the year, the
Government received Rs. 0.75 crore as loans from various bodies
and made repayment of Rs. 0.01 crore. The balance outstand-
ing at the end of the year was Rs. 0.78 crore.

(¢) Qther debt and obligations—In addition to the public
debt, the balances under the head ‘Small Savings, Provident

. Funds, etc.’” (comprising mainly the General Provident Fund

balances of the Government setvants) and the credit balances
of certain deposits, to the extent to which they have not been
invested but are merged in the general cash balance of the
Government, constitute liability of the Government. The
amount of such liability at the end of 1975-7€¢ was Rs. 7.84
crores against Rs. 6.34 crores at the beginning of the year.
Taking the public debt and these liabilities together, the overall
debt position of the Government at the end of 1975-76 and each
of the two preceding years was as follows :

Total debt on 31st March

- 1974 1975 1976
(in crores of rupees)

Public Debt 39.02 45.09 52.84

Small Savings, Provident :

Funds, etc. . ‘ 3.91 4.52 5.84
Other obligations such as
Deposits of Local Funds,

Civil Deposits etc. 2.19 1582 285200

Total 45.12 51.43 60.68







il et —

k:;nor-
) Iher
yalance
awsuon

_passed
ich the
Conso-

public
76 as

y75-76
"pees)

1,68.90

QS
41.85

27.05 |

4.7

357

5. 0.59
which

17

1.9:)(-'Ways and means position

Under an agreement with the Reserve Bank of India, the
Government of Tripura has to maintain with the Bank a mini-
mum balance of Rs. 5 lakhs on all days. The Bank intimates
to Government by telegram its daily balance with the Bank at
the close of each working day. On all days when the balance
falls below the agreed minimum, the deficiency is made good
either by taking ways and means advance or by rediscounting of
treasury bills. The ways and means advances are, however,
granted by the Bank only upto a limit mutually agreed upon
between the Bank and the Government and if, even after the
maximum advance is given, the cash balance falls below the
minimum, the deficiency in the minimum balance is left unco-
vered. If, however, the cash balance turns into a minus, over-
drafts are given by the Bank. The limit for normal ways and
means advances has been fixed as Rs. 60 lakhs, i.e., equal to
twelve times the level of minimum cash balance required to be
maintained with the Bank. The rate of interest on the ways
and means advances and on the shortfalls is one per cent below
the Bank Rate and on overdrafts equal to the Bank Rate.

In 1975-76 Rs. 2,29.00 lakhs were obtained as ways and
means advances from the Bank on 26 occasions ; of these
Rs. 1,69.00 lakhs were repaid during the year. Interest paid
on them was Rs. 0.86 lakh.

On 43 occasions overdrafts of Rs. 2,68.84 lakhs were taken
during the year ; of this Rs. 2,63.90 lakhs were repaid within
the year. Rupees 0.30 lakh were paid as interest on overdrafts
and on shortfalls in the minimum balance.

To make up the deficiency in the cash balance, Government
of India Treasury bills were also rediscounted on 119 occasions
during the year.

1.10 [Investments

In 1975-76, the Government invested Rs. 6.10 lakhs in the
Tripura Small Industnes Corporation Ltd., Agartala, Rs. 51.67
lakhs (net i.e. after taking into account Rs. 431 lakhs of 1974-75
repaid by the Company in 1975-76) in Tripura Jute Mills Ltd.,
Agartala and Rs. 20.38 lakhs in co-operatives. According
to the information furnished by the Government, the total
investments of Government in share capital of different concerns
at the end of 1974-75 and 1975-76 were Rs. 3,67.42 lakhs and
Rs. 4,45.56 lakhs respectively. The dividend received therefrom
durmg these years was Rs. 0.01 lakh (less than 0.01 per cent)
and Rs. 0.59 lakh (0.13 per cent) respectively.

et et 8 v P A b LRI = Mok

e |

SRR L e = e

R
2oa B R T






—Trirwr

e ———

B Bk et

T —

m-no.

nent of
erative

e State,

rations
lare to
tent of
er cent
ct, the
of the
uaran-
incipal
Assam
ns 6,7
mment
anipur
e 21st
Josite

in the
ripura
actual
rpora-
der :

antee
inding

npees)

26.67
86.00
2.13

34.80

t had
ntures
;rati ve

19

soclety; two co-operative banks and the Agartala Municipality.
The®naximum amount guaranteed on their behalf as at the end
of 1975-76 was Rs. 1,40.50 lakhs against which Rs. 44.55 lakhs

remained outstandmg

No law under Article 293 of the Constitutioi} has been
passed by the State Legislature laying down the limits within
which Government may give guarantees on the security of the

Consolidated Fund of the State.

No guarantee was invoked during 1975-76. Further
details of the guarantees are glven in Statement noe 5 of the
Finance Accounts 1975-76.







—rew

TE AT T

OVER

¢during
appro-
| Percen-
| tage

)
(a)

68

68

fexcess
¢s) and

ng of
} and 7

Total

66.29
+)2.84

21

22\ Excess over grantsjcharged appropriations requiring
~regularisation

(a) Grants--Excess of Rs, 4,36,72,874 in the following
56 grants/sub-grants requires 1ec_rular|°.at10n under Article 705
of the Constitution :

Serial Number and name Total Expenditure Excess
number of grant/sub-grant grant ‘
Rs. Rs. Rs.

(1) 2(b)—Council of _
Ministers 15,78,000 16,42,024 (4 )64,024

Excess was due mainly to expansion of the Council of Mini-

~sters and revision of salaries and allowances.

(2) 3(a)—Administration
of Justice 22,27,000 23,49,342 (4)1,22,342

Excess was due mainly to implementation of revised scales
of pay.
(3) 4(b)—Land Revenue 58,12,700 67,79,763 (+)9,67,063

Excess was due mainly to implementaticn of revised scales
of pay.
(4) 4(c)—Stamps and
Registration 3,77,000 5,27,013 (+)1,50,013
Excess was due mainly to adjustment of manufacturing

cost of stamps supplied by the Central Stamp Stores, Nasik,
during 1974-75.

(5) 6(a)—Taxes on

Vehicles 1,50,000 1,53,176 (-)3,176
(6) 7(c)—Treasury and

Accounts .

Administration 7,01,000 7,65,944 (+)64,944

Excess was due mainly to implementation of revised
scales of pay. Y
(7) 9(b)--Other Admini- | b
strative Services 1018
(Vigilance) 1,32,000 1,59,339 - (+4)27,339

: Excess was due mamiy to. 1mp1ementat10n of rewsed scalcs
of pay.






S hae T

re oy —— = urYTEE

R S—

152,525

tlephone
leutta.

)1,36,143
ed scales

~)20,070
y 1977).

jaasiEs

13,32,368

I revised '
)y heli-

fc.

(+)4,635

sed scales |

1
16,80,619

i cost of §

. b p e it

23

Scl Number and name  Total Expendi-  Excess
number of grant/sub-grant grant ture )
Rs. Rs. Rs.

(14) 13(d)—Pension and
other Retire-
ment Benefits

22,92,000 26,28,596 (+)3,36,596

Excess was due to finalisation of a larger number of pension
cases than anticipated.

(15) 14(a)-Public Works 4,79,39,000 5,72,28,782 (+)92,89,782

Excess was due mainly to meeting the committed liabilities
for procurement of stock materials and liquidation of the past
liabilities on works.

(16) 14(e)--Social Security
and Wel-
fare (Social
Welfare)

(Buildings) ' 50,000 73,784  (+)23,784
Excess was due to liquidation of the past liabilities on works.

(17) 14(g)—Animal Hus-
bandry e s
‘Buildings) AT 1,28,599 (4)1,28,599

The expenditure without provision was mcurred for liqui-
dation of the past liabilities on works.

(18) 14(h)-Fisheries A : .
(BUlldlllgS) ]’81’747 ("*:—)1,81,747

The expenditure without provision was mcuned for liqui-
dation of the past liabilities on works

(19) 15(a)---Public Works
(Collection of
Housing and _
Building Sta-
tistics) 15,000 18,204 (+)3,204

: Excess was due to implementation of the remsed scalcs
OF pay.== ; !







E-cess

Rs

130,000

sion have

(4+)135
sion have

)4.97,238
ks of pay. ;

(+)21,666
les of pay. |

(--)47,586 |

rials recei-
gramme.

(+)68,256 § -

unt of cost
n which no§

. 25

Se%'l Number and name  Total Expendi-  Excess
‘number of grant/sub-grant grant . ture:
: Rs. Rs. Rs_
(26) 22(e)—Social Security
and Welfare o
(District Sol-
diers, Sailors
and Airmen’s
Board) 20,000 30,640  (--)10,640

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (May 1977).

(27) 22(g) —Other General

Economic

Services (Impro-

vement of Im-

portant Market) 4,50,000 5,96,801 (+-)1,46,801

Excess was due mainly-to incorrect estlmauon of require-
ments.

(28) 23(c)—Food and Nutri-
tion (Special
Nutrition Pro-

gramme) 15,84,400 17,11,686 (-+)1,27,286

Excess was reportedly due to incorrect estimation of
requirements.

(29) 24(b)—Food and
Nutrition 26,00,000 28,31,923 (-+)2,31,923
Reasons for the excess which was on ‘Direction and Admini-
istration’ have not been intimated (May 1977).
(30) 26(b)—Other Social
and Community
Services (Main-
tenance and
up-keep of Public
Places of Wor- :
ship) 1,43,000 1,55,598  (4)12,598
Excess was due mainly to payment of bills for the previous
year.

(31) 27(b)—Community
Development -
(Panchayat) 32,11,000 38,36,720 (-+)6,25,720

Excess was due to implementation of revised scales of pay.

= e T e ok it P 1







DU

v Sxrial - Number and name  Total Expendi- Excess
Excuss nuBaber of grant/sub-grant grant ture

R Rs. Rs. Rs.

(37) 33—Community Deve-
lopment (Water

Supply and X '
Sanitation) - 45,90,000 61,68,570 (-+)15,78,570

Excess to the extent of Rs. 0.30 lakh was due to implemen-
2,944 & tation of revised scales of pay. Reasons for the excess have
not been intimated (May 1977). _
number (38) 34‘aa)—Special and
Backward Areas
(North Eastern :
Council) 37,000 2,93,891 (+)2,56,891
8.07.968 Excess was due to incurring of expenditure on sericultural
ek 3 schemes sponsored by the North Eastern Council under this
Water _ sub-grant in pursuance of a post-budget decision instead of
Council under sub-grant 34(b).
feusion (39) 35(aa)—Special and
d bee Naa)—,
s Backward Areas
(North Eastern
_ Council) ‘ ST 24,717  (+4)24,717
104,073 | The expenditure was incurred without provision for imple-

' mentation of the schemes sponsored by the North Eastern
fAdmi- § Council.

(40) 35(a)--Minor Irrigation 7,09,000 9,92,909 (+)2,83,909

1974 1 ;

428,018 ; Excess was due to increase in fuel cost, implementation

b T of reyised scales of pay and completlon of more works than
plan . anticipated.

(41) 35(b)-Water and Power

: Development :

E Services 59,000 60,171  (+)1,171
189.396 (42) 35(c)—Irrigation, Navi-
b 7% ;_ gation, Drainage
in pur- * and Flood - =
& es ' Control Projects ' 17,76,000 21,54,175 (-)3,78,175
b-grant Excess was stated to be dug to incorrect estimation of the
1d been “requirements for maintenance of the, completed schemes.

AR S 1~ =y

) e






SRR ) bk

T T T YT Y

o
8

445,931

flerest
gd, in-
1 State

ales of

12,633

lergent

19,262

s than

61,686
&d lia-

55,249
of aid

29

Seriak ~ Nuinber and name Total Expendi-  Excess
number of g grant/sub-grant grant ture '
Rs. Rs. Rs.-
(48) 37(aa)--Capital Outlay
on Diary
Development 12,40,000 13,50,000 (-+)I1,10,000

Excess was due to purchase of plant and machinery for
the new diary at Agartala.

(49) 39(a)--Capital Outlay
on Housing 11,55,000 13,66,823 (+)2,11,823

~ Excess was due mainly to rapid progress of work and
adjustment of the past liabilities.

. (50) 39(aa)--Capital Outlay

on Special and
Backward _
Areas 66,90,567 (+-)66,90,567

The expenditure incurred without provision was in pur-
suance of a post-budget decision to implement the schemes
sponsored by the North Eastern Council under this sub-grant
instead of under sub-grant 39(b) where the provision (Rs. 50.00
lakhs) was made.

_ (51) 40(a)--Capital Outlay

on Co-operation 18,27,000 20,38,000 (+)2,11,000

Excess was due mainly to utilisation of more loans received
from the National Co-operative Development Corporation.

(52) 40(b)--Loans for Edu-
cation, Art and
Culture 9,000 28,415  (+)19,415

Excess was due to utilisation of funds released by the
Government of India at the fag end of the year and consequent
payment of larger loans.

(53) 43(aa)--Capital Outlay
on Special and
Backward Areas 71,888  (+)71,888

The expenditure incurred without provision was in pur-

suance of a post-budget decision to implement the power schemes
sponsored by the North Eastern Council under this sub-grant
instead of under sub-grant 43(0) where the provision (Rs.-0.50
lakh) was made.







EXxecess

Rs.

-)1,41,420

-
of expen-§

10,635,746 §

it of Cash
f materials
¢ made to
d (111) com-
rogress of

+)1,81,600 §
‘Rehabili- |

at of India,_

134,39,672
res regula-

Excess!

Rs.

(+)10,984

vards Rail-§

31

Seria Number and name

Total  Expendi- Excess
number of charged appro- ture
appropriation priation.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
(7) 8-—Public Service
Commission 6,00,000  6,21,099 (+)21,099

Excess was due mainly to implementation of revised scales
of for pay the staff.

{ (3) 20(c)—Roads and

Bridges 6111 (+)6,111
The expenditure was for payment of an arbitral award.
(4) 35(c)—TIrrigation, Navi-
gation, Drai-

nage and Flood
Coatrol Projects 10,205  (+)10,205

The expenditure was for payment of an arbitral award.

(3) 36(a)—Capital Outlay
on Public works 21,140 (+)21,140
The expenditure was for payment of an arbitral award and

# clearance of past liabilities.

(6) 36(b)—Capital Outlay
on Education,

} Art and Culture

(Buildings) 5,072 (4)3,072
The expenditure was for payment of an arbitral award.
(7) 39(a)—Capital Outlay
on Housing 9,294 (+)9,294
The expenditure was for payment of an arbitral award.
- (8) 39(b)—Capital Outlay
on Roads and
Bridges 25373 +(-F)25,373
The expenditure was for payment of an arbitral award.
(9) 43(c)—Capital Outlay '
on Power '
Projects 22,694

The expenditure was for payment of an arbitral award.

1 (10) 48(2)—Internal Debt

of the State
Government 00,000 - 4,33,67,700 (+)4,33,07,700

Excess was due to repayment’ of more ways and means
advances obtained from the Reserve Bank of India.

SELTL

e T TH I T e Y e e R P LT

(+)22,694






ey —

T T T R TR TR

s (17 per
i1 grants/
opriations

| excessive
opriations

appropria-
is/charged
unutilised
rovision

- Saving

€

|

0 1;15.70
ton loans
iz to non-
¥ 2535

of the re-

)} 16.84

Lion-fina-

staft.

i 8.2

rogress of

H ]L"
, (i1) non-
turring of
to imple-

oo

ith Eastern

15

33

W)~ Supplementary grants which proved excessive—In the
followving cases among others, the supplementary grants proved
excessive ; out of the supplementary provision of Rs. 53.97
lakhs, Rs. 24.00 lakhs were actually utilised :

Serial Number and  Original Supplemen- Expen- Saving
number name of grant/  grant  tary grant diture
sub-grant
(in lakhs of rupees)
(1) 6(b)—Other Transport and
Communication
Services (Contri-
bution to Postal
Department) 2.46 2.58 2.68 2.36
Saving was due to non-payment of contribution to the Posts
and Telegraphs Department for deficit running of Post Offices.
(2) 9(a) —Secretariat-General '
Services 36.33 7.44 40.73 3.04
Saving was due to delay in refixation of pay in the revised
scales and consequential non-drawal of arrears and revised pay.
(3) 17(b)—Art and Culture 5.70 7.24 6.43 6.51
Saving was stated by the department to be due to provision
of funds by supplementary grant under this sub-grant instead
of under sub-grant 17(a). :
(4) 19—Family Planning 5,60 SOV, 86 3.96

Saving was stated to be due to inaccurate estimate, posts
kept vacant and less requirement of funds for implementation
of the revised scales of pay.

(5) 27(a)---Co-operation 24.00 6.95 26.31 4.64

Saving was due mainly to inclusion of supplementary grant
of Rs. 5.38 lakhs meant for sub-grant 27(b) under this sub-grant.
(6) 30(aa)---Special and Back-

ward Areas (North
Eastern Council

Scheme) 15.79 8.98 6.81
Saving was stated to be due to obtaining of the supplemen-

~ tary grant under this sub-grant instead of under sub-grant 39(aa).

(7) 30(b)--Diary Development 17.20 4.75 19.30 2.65

Saving was stated to be due mainly to adoption of economy
measures, less requirement of funds for diary development than
anticipated and non-implementation of the scheme “Distribution
of cross-bred heifers” owing to non-availability of heifers.

i

i~ St i e~ e — —g— - ——







' following
ihs proved
9.55 lakhs.
paragraph

en- Excess
re

kes)

30 9.67
29  92.90%
67 8.08
17 16,133
38 2.11
69 1,10.66

under 89 ¢

ropriations

‘opriations, |
ore than 10}

gse grants/

\ppendix I. |

§

led Appro-
iation, the |
i each unity
for furnish-

fevery year §
reasons for

the Contro-

jovernment

ie explana-

13
n

tionsyor variations to the Accountant General by 15th November
1976, the Appropriation Accounts relating to 114 grants/sub-
nmnls involving 70 Controlling Officers were not received by the
end of Nmembu 1976. Thcse constitute 39 per cent of the
number of heads, the variations in which were to be explained.

2.6 Reconciliation of departmental figures

With a view to ensuring effective control over expenditure,
the departmental officers are required to reconcile, periodically
as also before the close of the accounts for a year, the depart-
mental figures of expenditure with those booked in the Audit
Office. Reconciliation continued to be in arrears in some
departments. For 1975-76, out of 154 Controlling Officers,
no reconciliation was done by 23 Controlling Officers (September
1976).

2.7 Re-appropriation orders

In respect of a grant consisting of different services and
purposes, the Appropriation Act specifies separately the amount
authorised by the Legislature for a particular service and purpose
during the year. Where the amounts have been specifically so
authorised, no re-appropriation is permissible between one
service and purpose and another as such a re-appropriation, in
effect, alters the amount authorised specifically by the Legislature
for the particular service and purpose. In a number of cases,
such re-appropriations were, however, authorised by the Govern-
ment during 1974-75 and 1975 76, the details of which are given
in Appendices II and [II. 3

Re-appropriations between the voted and the charged pro-
visions which is not permissible under the rules, were also autho-
rised by the Government during 1974-75 and also 1975- 76, as
mentioned in Appendix IV.

These irregularities were pointed out to Government in
March 1976 in respect of re-appropriations authorised for the
year 1974-75. The irregularities, however, persisted in respect
of re-appropriations authorised for the year 1975-76. This was
again pointed out to the Government in February 1977 ; geply
is awaited (May 1977).




B ST e e i e —



TR

FTTTEy T T T T TS T

ilo exist-
lls, esla-
fted cost
Fovern-
fine and
thased in
could not
nol com-
w of the
lales and
m Board.
{ Tripura
plants in

Jgraph 21

Tripura.
Accounts
Lthat the
5 closely
the Com-
partment
hg ahead
. Alter
nistry of
the latter

it of (he
ision that
missioner
tdropped
the boiler
ras. how-
1971 that
fen a Tair
ikhs had
poyment

37
: .
si%'tiun. il was necessary lo go ahead with the selling up
ol"the plant even il a subsidy was involved for many years
lo come.

The Direclor of Industries stated (February 1977) that
crection and commissioning ol the calendering machine and
the botler had since been compleled and the final perfor-
mance lest would be undertaken shortly. He added that
setting up ol the sizing plant had been delerred till intensive
development ol the handloom seclor was allained.

The malter was referred to the Goyernment in Decem-
ber 1975 and again in September 1976 ; reply is awailed
(May 1977).

3.2 Loans to small industries

For regulating aid lo the small scale industry in the
State, the State Aid to Industries Rules 1949 were framed.
These rules came inlo force on Ist February 1954 and as
provided in these rules, an Industries Advisory Board con-
sisling of officials and non-officials was constituled.

According to rule 5 of the rules ibid. State aid may be
in the form of (a) loan, (b) subsidy. (¢) supply of muchinery
and equipment on hire purchase and (d) grant, on favou-
rable terms, of land, raw malterials, (uel, water or any other
property vested in the Government. Although the Board was
to consider applications for all forms of State aid. only cases
of loans were put up to the Board. Cases relating to the
allotment of 30 sites in  Industrial Estates Delween April
1961 and March 1976 were dealt with entirely by the depart
menlal officers and finally disposed of by them. During the
Fourth Five Year Plan period (1969-1974), a total amount
of Rs. 0.57 lakh was paid as subsidy under the rules and
these cases were also exclusively dealt with by the depart-
mental officers. :

. ‘__ 4

Loans amounting to Rs. 26.92 lakhs were disbursed to
482 uniis upto March 1975 for establishment ‘of units for
manufacture of food-stuffs, bricks, ete. The overdues at
the end ol 1974-75 amounted to Rs. 18.91 lakhs on account
of principal and Rs. 5.46 lakhs on account of interest involv-

STl TR,







——T—T e

——

Rs. £5.24
ile cases
ry ;' the
d by the
).

al surely
lgage of
rchased.
fs. 5.000,
i to the
revenue,

lo Yore-

he direc-
ed ¢

nd reco-
Ba loan

d.

tleulated

overdue .

not been
slanding
the post-

¢ depart-
Lo firares
2,70,272.
iy 1977).

ihs) upto
limil for
relevantl
[ only in
kilns had
amount :
ore comn-
lve years

lone case -

39

;1%';&[‘1L?1‘ [ive years in two cases). In one case (loan :
RS, 5.000) of non-utilisation. the party refunded the loan
with interest on demand. In another case, full recovery was
made when  a  certificale  case was instituted  (loan ;
Rs. 25,000). In the remaining cases (sevenleen), cerlificate
cases were slated to have been instiluted, bul progress ol
recovery was nol salisfaclory. In dhirteen cases (loan
amount : Rs. 2.73 lakhs) no recovery was made at all al-
though the loans in all these cases had been paid on the
security ol landed property.

A lest check ol the individual loan cases conducled in
the office of the Director of Industries in June 1975 dis-
closed Lhe following :

granted against mortgage ol land. building and/or plant and
machinery. Bul in the case of firm A engaged in the manu-
facture of salety matches, the parly was paid Rs. 50,000 in
April 1966 on the securily of a shed constructed on Govern-
ment land. The same firm was paid another sum of
Rs. 25,000 in Seplember 1967 on lhe security of the same
shed. The firm repaid a sum of Rs. 6.000 against the firsl
loan in September 1967, The firm closed down ils operations
in January 1970. An amount ol Rs. 34,750 has been reco-

(a) Under the rules, loans exceeding Rs. 5.000 can be

vered from it so far (June 1976) leaving an oulslanding -

balance of Rs. 40,250 on account of principal.

(b) Another firm B was paid Rs. 41.000 in May 1971
on morigage ol machinery (value : Rs. 11.000) and furnace
chamber (value : Rs. 30,000} construcled in a Governmenl
shed. The unit worked for a few days in 1971 and finally
closed down in January 1973. A cerlificale case was insli-
futed in May 1974, but no recovery has been made so far
(June 1976)..

(¢) An individual C was sanctioned Rs. 50,000 in 1964-
1965 in lwo instalments ol Rs, 30.000 and Rs. 20,000 for
setting up a brick kiln on the condition that the second
instalment would be released on satisfactory utilisalion of
the first instalment.

The loan was sanctioned against mortgage of property
alued at Rs. 67,508 (land : Rs. 35,398 and brick kiln :
Rs. 32.110). The first instalment of Rs. 30,000 was paid







i
;
k

s i

beepsber
ol utili-
ugh the
the coal
partment
netheless
ne 1976
he Certi-
[effected

10,000 in
| ginning
¢ set up
another
e day,
llerest ol
nade. A
, hut no

0,000 in
@in paid
b hosiery
as made.
January
b.

iernment

feport of
‘the year
of tm(lc

g various
Yovember
|5 out of
ined for
or two lo

¢(May 1977).

: E number

41

five years as shown below. Rupees 1.63 lakhs were: paid to
the Jhove stafl as pay and allowances for theidle periods.
L Serial Trade Period Number of = Pay and
Instructors allowances
: (in rupees)
3 1. Moulding Ist August 1970 :

F- to 2 55,001

: 31st July 1975 | i

! 2. Blacksmithy Ist August 1970

31st July 1975

1 29,128

3. Sheet metal 1st August 1970

to
31st July 1974

st August 1970 \
to 1 10,063
31st July 1973

5. Carpentry  1st August 1972

2 43,589

4. Surveyor

to 2 : '24;'}98
31st July 1974 :
8 1,62,579

The malter was referred to the Government in Septem-
ber 1976 ; reply is awaited (May 1977).

FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT
34 Loss on sale of Basmati rice

On the ground of non-availability of good quality local
rice owing to the partial failure and damage to the Aus and
Aman crops in 1974, and to meet the anticipated demand
for good qualily rice during the Puja Festival (21st' October
lo 24th Oclober 1974), the Government placed (September
1974) on the Government of Punjab an order for supply of
500 tonnes of ordinary Basmatli rice at the rate of Rs, 270
per quintal ex-godown excluding transportation and other
incidental charges. Rupees 15 lakhs were paid to ‘the
Government of Punjab in the last week of September 1971







i i dl g

ot bl S e &k

T

R

TR I e

is was des-
il Suypplies
{th October

received at &

November

Wilh the §
—January §
vailable at §
nes of Bas- |
4 and June
imission of

1.16 lonnes
ry 1976 at

| Rs. 3 per

Thus. the £
¢ total cost 1
esulting in
amount of
rice which §

claim was

The claim i

velopments

May 1977). 4

ml in July

filizers and

e Central

forth Zone, §
ks at Pani-§
Salema for |
lgricultural °
gse officials
the Stores-

Al e,

nil periodi- .

respeclive ¢

43

prification of the stocks in the blocks (excepling Pani-
sagdr) conducled by the departmental officers in 1970 indi-
cated that the entire stocks issued to. the seed slores upto
1969-70 were sold out, but the sale proceeds thercol totalling
Rs. 0.72 lakh were not credited into the treasury. Subse-
quent verification of lhe stock in those blocks was conducl-
ed in 1971-72 and 1972-73 when further quantities were
found as having been sold out bul sale proeeeds thereof.
amounting (o Rs. 0.11 lakh had not been credited into Lhe
lreasury,

Upto November 1976, the oulstanding dues of Rs. 0.18
lakh and Rs. 0.04 lakh only in respect of the stocks sold
upto 1969-70 and during 1970-71 to 1971-72. respectively
were reporledly realised [rom them.  Information aboul
further recovery is awailed (May 1977).

3.0.2 Physical verification of slocks of sceds, flerlili-
zers, ele., in the blocks at Mohanpur, Jirania and Bishalgarh
under the Superintendent of Agriculture, Sadar, Agartala
was conducted by the departmental officers during 1972-73
and 1973-74 when shortages valued at Rs. 0,64 lakh were
detected. The shorlages were attributed to the credil sales
by the Agricultural Assistants and the Village Level Workers

withoul being enlered as such in the stock accounts in those

blocks. The Superintendent staled (December 1975) that
the recovery of the amounts from the incumbents concerned
was being made. The actual recoveries made uplo Decem-

ber 1976 were stated to be R;. 0:10 lakh.

The Government added in February 1977 that sales on

credil were made, though without authorily, to avoid loss in
viabilily ol the sceds and:mortality of seedlings, grafts, etc.

e



5 4
. CHAPTER IV ""‘f’.'
11 " WORKS EXPENDITURE
4 PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT |
(|

The tender of a private firm for unloading and carriage of * 'l (
transformers (in 115 packages, weighing about 188 tonnes) from |
Dharmanagar Railway Station to Mission Tilla, Dharmanagar & i
and to 79 Tilla, Agartala was accepted by the Supe[mtendmg, i
Engineer, Trlpura Electrical Circle, Agartala in June 1973.%
The agreement with the firm was su,ned in September 1973.1
The agreement did not contain any penalty clause for non-= |
it performance or delayed performance of the contract.

| 1 4.1 Dem.urrage and wharfage charges g (

k|
:

Eight Railway Receipts for some of the consignments were *
handed over by the Executive Engineer, Electrical Division No.II, ¢ i
Dharmanagar to the firm at Dharmdnagai on 26th July 1973, :
The consignments started arriving at the Dharmanagar Railway
il Station from 9th July 1973 but the firm did not take delivery of
ik the consignments from the Railways. The Railway Receipts:
were, therefore, obtained back from the firm on 5th August
1973 and the contract with the firm was also rescinded on 13th'§
November 1973.  The unloading and carriage of all the packages: ]
to the destination were ultimately done departmentally by the !
division during 6th August 1973 to 18th March 1974 Lxceptmu‘ !
those received in the last consignment which were cleared !
through another contractor on 2nd May 1974. 1

As the delivery of the consignments was not taken in time,
Rs. 0.13 lakh was paid to the Railways as'demurrage charges.:
The transhipment of two crates was also not done simultaneously:
with their unloading and these were kept at the Railway yard-:
one from 4th November 1973 to 18th March 1974 and the other i
from 17th November 1973 to 25th January 1974 on payment of )
wharfage of Rs. 0.17 lakh. In addition, Rs. 0.02 lakh w*isf' |
spent: by the division for guarding the crates at the Raﬂwayt '
yard during 4th November 1973 to 18th March 1974. i |

1976 ; reply is awaited (May 1977).

_ §

The matter was referred to the Government in December |
7

£

E




TN

P s g

X NEERS

ETRRPES T TR

45

4.2 ﬁﬁues recoverable from contractors

(i) The work ‘“West Maslicherra Flood Protection and -
Reclamation Scheme’” was entrusted to a contractor in December
1966 for Rs. 0.25 lakh. The work was scheduled to be comple-
ted by March 1967. The contractor executed a portion of the
work (value : Rs. 0.15 lakh), which was found to be sub-standard.
The Assistant Engineer concerned ordered sioppage of further
execution of the work on that ground (March 1974) and directed
dismantling the work already done. The contractor did not
dismantle the same. The contract was terminated in May
1975 at his risk and cost. The work was, however, not entrusted
to any other contractor. Besides, stores valuing Rs. 0.06 lakh
issued to the contractor in October 1968 had remained unutili-
sed (November 1976). According to the agreement, the con-
tractor is liable to pay for it at double the issue rate, i.e. Rs. 0.12
lakh. The amount had not been recovered (January 1977).

(ii) The work *“East Maslicherra Flood Protection and
Reclamation Scheme’ entrusted to a contractor in November
1970 for Rs. 0.11 lakh was scheduled to be completed in February
1971. The value of work done by the contractor upto March
1971 was Rs. 0.07 lakh. As the progress of the work was not
satisfactory, the contract was terminated by the Executive
Engineer in July 1972. The unfinished portion of the work
was, however, not entrusted to any other contractor (November
1976). Further, stores valuing Rs. 0.05 lakh issued to him during
December 1970 to February 1971 had remained unutilised.
According to the agreement the contractor is liable to pay for
it at double the issue rate, i.e. Rs. 0.10 lakh. The amount had
not been recovered (January 1977).

The matter was referred to the Government in December
1976 ; reply is awaited (May 1977). I”*:

4.3 Shortage :

Physical verification of stores in Sub-division No. I under
the Agartala Division No. III, conducted by the Executive
Engineer in June 1964, disclosed shortages of 3,237 bags of
cement (value : Rs. 0.33 lakh) and steel materials (value :
Rs. 0.04 lakh). The matter was reported to the Police and the
Overseer was placed under suspension (August 1964). A case
of misappropriation of stores by the Overseer was instituted in
the court by the Police (1964) but the accused was acquitted in
July 1972 on the ground that the department had not established




46 ,

that the custody of the stores of the Sub-division was™ vith
the Overseer. Meanwhile, the Overseer had been reinstated
in April 1965.

In December 1974, the Chief Engineer instructed the
Superintending Engineer, Ist Circle, to ascertain the circum-
stances in which the custody of the stores was not handed over
to the Overseer. In February 1975, the Executive Engineer &
informed the Superintending Engineer that the circumstances &=
under which the formal charge was not handed over to the ¥
Overseer could not be ascertained by him from the records.

F‘WWJ-#‘:&{' Ve ARt B U M
s i E SRR L R ;
AdbilE RS

The matter was referred to the Government in May 1976 ;
reply is awaxted (May 1977).

4.4 Claims outstanding against Railways

Mention was made in paragraph 4.1 of the Report of the ¥
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1973-74 &=
of claims pertaining to the Agartala Division No. T outstanding £
against the Rallwa.ys During audit of the Agartala Division &”

No. Il in February-March 1976, it was noticed that similar &
¢laims totalling Rs. 2.05 lakhs were either rejected or remained %'l

pending for settlement by the Railways. The claims related to the = B
period February 1960 to June 1969 and included Rs. 0,68 lakh R'---

pertaining to the Agartala Division No. II (since defunct). The ! 1'2
details are as shown below :

Name of division Period. - Number  Amount f‘r
ofitems  (inlakhs &
of rupees):
(i) ‘Agartala Division May 1963 =
No. II (since to 24 0.68
defunct) June 1969
(ii) Agartala Division February 1960 %
No. I11 to 38

£
i
1.37 .81
£

Of these, 16 claims: for: Rs 0.92 lakh had been preferred i
after they had become time-barred. The responsibility for the
delay in prefering the claims has not been fixed (November 1976)

August 1967

clotal ezt 80 2.05




47

The Railways had rejected 21 claims for Rs., 0.20 lakh,
wh othey furnished short certificates in respect of 2 claims for

.06 lakh and accepted 3 claims for Rs. 0.031akh. = In respect
o! 33 claims for Rs. 0.27 lakh, the present position of the claims
is not known (November 1976). The remaining 7 claims
involving Rs. 0.57 lakh pertaining to the defunct division were
stated to be under correspondence with the Railways but these
claims were not pursued after April 1969.

The matter was referred to the Government in May 1976 ;
reply 1s awaited (May 1977).

4.5 Excess procurement -of conductors

For construction of 132 K. V. transmission line from Churai-
bari to Agartala, the Director General of Supplies and Disposals,
acting on an indent placed by the Department in December 1966,
entered into an agreement with firm ‘A’ in June 1967 for supply
of 510 kilometres of A.C.S.R. conductors (Panther) =t Rs. 6,080
per kilometre plus 3 per cent Central Sales Tax.

The construction work for 150 kilometres of the transmission
line was awarded to firm ‘B’.in July 1967 when the requirement
of the conductor for the work was finally estimated at 456.75
kilometres (150 <3 plus 1} per cent as wastage), but the indent

was not revised on that basis. The entire supply was received
in 1768-69.

On completion of the work, 56.74 kilometres of conductors
were found surplus, 446.50 kilometres of conductors being

actually used in construction and 6.76 kilometres allowed as
wastage.

In June 1976, the Superintending ‘Engineer stated that
correct assessment of requirement at the initial stage of a project
was not always possible and 5 per cent of the conductors were
kept as spares. These spares, however, were not provided for
in the estimate. Allowing 22.50 kllometres (5 per cent of 450
kilometres) of the conductors as spares, the requirements worked
out to 479.25 (456.75 plus 22.50) kilometres. Thus, there had
been an excess procurement of 30.75 kilometres of conductors
resulting in an idle outlay of Rs. 1.93 lakhs since April 1969

The matter was referred to the Government in May 1976
reply 1s awaited (May 1977).

sl g S RS O T

Z

]
FrpRes————_

W,

ST rRR R R N T

T T

T

S dtiba s

i

T oo, b e o v e

i

4



48

4.6 General review of works expenditure v 8

The following points were noticed during review of the wolks
expenditure 1ncurred by the Pubhc Works Department durmgg_
1975-76. _

4.6.1 - Expenditure incurred wx‘thout sanctioned estimate

A detailed estimate is requlred to be sanctioned and fund i
allotted before any new work is commenced or any liabil
incurred thereon. Rupees 59.59 lakhs were, however, spent upto
the 31st March 1976 on the following works without detailed
estimates therefor having been sanctioned (January 1977) :

Serial Name of work
number !

I Construction of 8 nos dykes at Gumti
reservoir area :

19

Deforestation of Gumti reservoir area

3. Construction of Balley brldge over
river Gumti at Nutanbazar

4. Purchase of electric and diesel pumps Wi S 0400

59:59

4.6.2  Expenditure incurred in excess of sanctioned estimate

The rules require that if the expenditure on a work is likel
to,exceed the sanctioned estimate, a reyised estimate should
be. prepared and got sanctioned by the competent authority
The submission of rewsed estimate is not to be kept pendi
till the work is completed or reaches an advanced stage of com
pletion. . The Divisional Officers: are competent to regularise
excesses over estimates upto the limit of ten per cent ; excesse
beyond thls limit are to bc sanctioned by higher authontl

In the case of 67 wmks cxecuted by the Pubhc Works
divisions, the expenditure exceeded the estimate by ten per cen
or more and the total excess requiring regularisation at the endf.
of March 1976 amounted to Rs. 10,17.02 lakhs.

B e s o8 A . R e B ity v e :






e

50

CHAPTER V
- STORES AND STOCK

5.1 Synopsis of stores accounts

A synposis of some important stores; accounts for 1975- 7?
which had been received by Audit upto March 1977 is gwe&

-

4
-
,ﬁﬁ: .n-.u-....glq%.'gﬁl.&.,- ._-..».::w-aé-\uq...-.-:

below :
Department Nature of stores Opening Receipts  Issues Closingf%f,_'_’f
balance balancei
.1 onlst on 31sth
T R A i _ March &=
ik g1 754 Sy % 1976 "=
(in lakhs of rupees) :
1. Finance Judicial, non-Judi-
1 cial and entertain-+ - L :
ment stamps 2,19.05 63.80 45.86 2,369
2. Forest G.C.I. sheets, cloth~ :
ing, barbed wire,
manure and seeds 1.37 5.71 6,64 0.4
3. Jail Ration, clothing, :

bedding, utensils; . |
books and other

miscellaneous stores, : A
etc. 4 (LSS G V) 6.31 3. S

4. Police Kits,  equipment, _ :
unlforms stores,
etc. 16.39 21.01 14.84 22 .58
5. Public Re- Liveries, spare 5 ‘

lations and parts of wvehicles,
Tourism audio-visual stores
and radio equip-

ment, elc. 3.39 1.76 2.89
6. Public Transformers,
Works A.C.SR. conductors,
(Power copper wire and
Projects) other consumable !
stores 11.55 1,59.07 1,21.92
7. Public Small stores, build-
Works ing materials, fuel,
(Roads and painters’ stores, etc.
Buildings !
Wing) 56.89  3,36.25  4,00.40 (-)7.26(;
8. Stationery Press materials
and Printing
(Government
Pn,ss) 0.09 0.17 0.15 0.1

(a) Minus balance is due to non-adjustment of value accounts of stock receivet
from various sources.




P i €L BT L

51

“The stores accounts of Agriculture, Education, Food and
(m.’bupplu.s, Industries, Medical and Public leth depart-
ments had not been received (May 1977).

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

5.2 Stock registers 1

The register of stock in a Publlc Works lelS!OIl is required
to be closed at the end of September each year and reviewed
by the Divisional Officer to ensure that the stock consists only
of seiviceable and necessary articles and that the stores are
priced within the prevailing market rates.The stock is also requi-
red to be verified once a year by a responsible officer not below
the rank of a Sub-divisional Officer.

Out of twenty-one divisions in the State, four divisions
(Electrical Division No. llI, Investigation Division, Public
Health Engineering Division and Ground Water Division*)
had no stock (September 1975).

Out of the remaining seventeen divisions, fourteen divisions

had not closed their stock registers for th-., perlods valymg from

one to eleven years as shown below :
Name of division Year from which
the registers had
not been closed

1. Agartala Division No. Il (for the period
prior to its merger with the Agartala

Division No. III in January 1972 _ 1965

2.  Gumti Project Division 1966
3. Southern Division No. 1l 1966
4. Agartala Division No. IV 1968
5. Agartala Division No. | 1971
6. Electrical Division No. Il 1971
7.  Southern Division No. I 1971
8. Mechanical Division 1973
9. Amarpur Division B . 1974
10. Electrical Division No. | : 1974
11. Ambassa Division 1975
12.  Agartala Division No. I1I 1975
13.  Kumarghat Division ety Gt 1975
14. Northern Division 3 il 1975

* Ground Wate: Division started functioning: from 21lst:March 1974 and was
closed on 4th February 1976,

pmbe g
1 A

gk ot B

SO W

o A R e i e

N, s L (o)

[
"

¥

i
7
-
if
i

B .
ik
2Ll | b &

b

PRI ST T

sataem bowsar | v

it

whe wveiebr el s
PUEEN

LT

SEMTh Ty

= ATl B g o 1Y
s SR et Uk e S R

i e

el g




(d} Thcre was no reserve stock limit fixed upto June' 1975 The limit’ of Rs. on

(b) Increased from 'Rs. 50,000 to Rs. 'oneflakh?ﬁ'om' Julyt 19755 Lt '

52

5.3 Excess over reserve stoch limit 5 23 o ¥

According to the' rulcs,.matcr;als rcquued by the Publlq,
Works divisions for works should not be purchased in advance
or in excess of requirements,, Where, however, a reserve oi;
stock is necessary due to remoteness of the division or of the
works from the source of supply of materials or for use in ang
emergency, the maximun limit of such reserve is required to bc

AR T Ere ey

fixed by the competem duth,orlty forneach year.. | ..niy ﬁ
i H 1 ioarhie st Cl o 1' _
Iu twelve, out of twenty—one divisions where/a reserve stock_ -
limit-had been: ﬁxed the same had been Lxceeded partlcula &L
of  these: cases ‘are given below ' ;3
Name; of division . Reserve . Period duu,ng de11.11u Pcrccn-f s
e A stock .+ which stock amount of tage of &
. ; “ limit (in ' limit was ~ excess (in maxunu ;
lakhs of ' exceeded lakhs of 11" excess to.
rupees) . i =i ade iFupecs) reserve ,,,;,:-
stock £
o imit £
1. Agartala Division 1:00 ¢ April 1975 4:09 1. (409
. No.IIL (a) to =
. : December 1975 E
Fubru‘iry 1976 o
Pk * March 19;6 i ?
2. ‘Agartala Division 1,00~ Aprl. 1975 TR RS TS ‘2‘:"-‘
‘No.lV (b) tor 21t M
_ Maich 1_976 Lo dios: 7
3. ‘Amarpur Division 3.00  April 1975111 111 469" 156 &
! = 1O i . ; Wl
._ March 19‘.-’6 : : _ : .E
4. Ambassa Division 4.00 June 1975 " Y603 151 4
' August 19751 L0 - B
(] andi ¢ _ %L“
ox AR Marr.,[11976 b : e
5. Electrical Division 4.00  April 1975" M3 A 517 B
NO.H Flogg ! .l...’| ol i é 1
March 1976 1 7101 L
BE - 'y |
! L H el i 1€l 1030 4 ;

“lakh was fixed in July [975.

il

a“‘-ﬂﬂmw*ﬁ—ﬁmw =







N

54

ek b A A aba s L

5.4 Tools and plant accounts ' oo <

Public Works divisions are required to close and balﬁhce_’g
the registers. of tools and plant each year in September. Six-{
teen divisions had not closed the registers for periods varyingj’
from one to eleven years (May 1977) as shown below : :

Name of division Year from§
' . /for which§
the regis-

ters had not}

been closed ©
1.  Electrical Division No. I 196355 1
2. Gumti Project Division 1967 &
3. Agartala Division No. I 1971 &
4. Agartala Division No. Il (forthe period 58
prior to its merger with Agartala Division =
No. I11 in January 1972) 1972 &=
5. Electrical Division No. II ' 1972
6. Agartala Division No. IV | 1973 &
7. Electrical Division No. LI 1973 %:‘:_
8. Mechanical Division 1973 3+
9. Ground Water Division 1974 E
[0. Public Health Engineering Division ain ik <1974 B
1. Ambassa Division 1975 %
12. Investigation Division : 1975 &=
13. Kumarghat Division = ' ' 1975
14. Southern Division No. | 1975
15. Southern Division No. II RO 1975
16. Stores Division . 1975

L

8 3 S .\’I ks il LW 5

‘ FINANCE DEPARTMENT""

5.5 = Accounts of stamps : 7 ¥

Monthly returns showing receipts, issues and balances oft
stamps (entertainment tax, non-judicial and judicial) for 1968-69
to 1972-73 were not received from the Agartala Treasury -
(May 1977). i i )










Y

i e e = TTT——

e | p— Y

L]

o p—— T T T T

e T T T e T

T T S ST e e i

o ik dle

R e

F T T

<

Ly

457

£ ks of revenue Year Budget  Actuals ' . ' Variations! ||
K estimates
(it bt s 1t Inereasg A Percentage
i 14 L -i.DFc'?g-sFilel *+
3 I or
(NN L iy i X1-F
! T PTG
: ( in lakhs of rupees )
Taxes on Agricultural Income 1973-74 0.70 0.75 + 0.05 ar T
1974-75 0.75 083 b= D08 St
1975276 075 11 00006~ it 01 208
Y &84 R Sy P FELEITE S ol
Other Taxes on Income 1975-76 15.00 ! 16.61 - 1.61 + 11
and Expenditure (b)
Vivy 4 'g 1
Land Revenue 1973-74 14,00 10,05 i 3050 e er DR
1974-75  14.00. 3076 -+ 166 i - 120
1975-76  20.00 41+ sl41 o+ 257
i AT St
Stamps and Registration 1973-74 23.55 74 GRESRE- LRSI T T3 BN s
197d'7s 2450 Y1 3 - 661 o+ 27
197576  27.25 34 49 R RN ¢
(e P
State Excise i 1973-74 14.25 17,68 W Hlee a3 crao
{ 197475 1558+ | 2156 -+ bigoreitiilesg
: 197576 17.00 1689 — 11 gy 1H oty
&1 t ,
Taxes on Vehicles 1973-74 '12.10 1480 + 2.'if{)_I + . 22
} AN oo Fak Beg) v
1974-75 13.00 13 1t RO S et s
= i
197576 1600 . 1904 + 304 + 19
Other Taxes and Dpties on }973;74 : 6.4.3. i 12,25 T ‘j e
Commodities and Seryices 1974-75 720 . 1254 + "534 4 74
197576 12.00 1593 "F 303l L3
e 2
Forest 197374 26.00 3948, o+ 1348 4 52
1045 3400 056y 636 it (19
197376 4000 .| 4540 4 540 + 135
I8 I (R Fa e, ) .'l WAOETIRE o 1)
i by il yatthy A (d)
b ik 1] i ..' R rst 1ot
Wi S T

R () Aswthha‘eé at’ ‘the fune' ‘of intmductlon bf"t‘he 'tax in
February 1976.

a1

i ik i i ot o i

i

et ockis 31 4 ST R e

T

B

o St il e R i e o e i




L

58 g
e : i : oo .I'&;L‘
[ ik 6.3 Cost of collection L &
¢ T . Expenditure incurred in collecting the receipls undc'{ i
G the major heads of revenue during the three years from
1973-74 to 1975-76 is given below : '}
" Head of revenue Year Amount Expenditure Percental
Iy \ collected on collection of expeni
ture i
o4 coll
(in lakhs of rupees) ﬁi
Taxes on Agri- . 197374  0.75 0.12 16
cultural Income 1974-75  0.83 0.16 194
- 1975-76 0.96 0.18 ¢ 1qir

Other Taxes on
Income and

L& Expenditure 1975-76  16.61 (a) (a)':
g e Land Revenue 197374 10.05 3074 306
i . ey (b)
piioE s _ . 197475 3036 3052
B . ¥ : (b)
it e 1975-76 71.41 43.06
318 (b)
Stamps and - 1973-74° 24 .68 3.50
Registration 1974:75 311} 4.18
1975-76 34.42 5.27
b, State Excise 197374 17,68 1.83
TS ' 1974-75 21,56 1.74
: 1975-76  16.89 2.03
-
Taxes on Vehicles 1973-74 14.80 1.14
5_ ' 1974:75  13.71 1.31
5 1975-76  19.04 1.53
Other Taxes and 1973°74 1225
Duties on Commodi- 1974-75  12.54 (c)

ties and Services 1975-76 T15.93

(a) No separate establishment was set up for collection of the tax during Ihc’%
i

(b) Represents charges budgeted and accounted as **Collection Charges” as disting

other Revenue Department expenditure on ‘Survey and Settlement Operau}
‘Land Records’ ete.

{¢) There was no separate department for collection of cntcr:amment tax and mlsl?
§crie by Lz neous revenue falling under “Other Taxes an.l Duties”. The revenue is col
g = i by the officials of the District Administration.-
~ Al (4




——— e ———— -

SIE

6.4 Arrears in collection of revenue

/}tlt.lmplclc information in regard to the arrears in collec-
tion of revenue as on 3lst March 1976 is awaited from
Government (May 1977). Partial information received
shows that the arreans in collection of Land Revenue to the
end of March 1976 were Rs. 4.36 lakhs only in respect of
So 1th Tripura District. (For the other two districts, informa-
tion is awailed), Similarly, for the Public Works Depart-

~ment, the recoveries on account of licence fee (rent) showed

arrears ol Rs. 1.94 lakhs to the end of March 1976 in respect
of 4 Divisions® only (oul of 17), for which information had
been received. In respect of Agricultural Income Tax,
arrcars were Rs. 1.02 lakhs to the end of March 1976.

6.5 Taration Measures

(1) A new lax, viz.. Taxes on Professions, Trades, Cal-
lings and Employments, was introduced with cffect from
21st February 1976, The actual yield from Lhe tax was
Rs. 16.61 lakhs,

(ii) The rate of excise duly. on country fermented '
liquors was enhanced with effect from 24th October 1975
(estimated additional yield in 1975-76 : Rs. 0.27 lakh).
Information about the actual yield is awailed from Govern-
ment (May 1977). ' - -

EXCISE DEPARTMENT
6.6 Loss of revenue : ol

In March 1975, the department instructed the Excise
Collector to settle the country liquor shops with the licen-
sees of the previous year on the same rate of licence fees for
which they were scttled for the year 1974-75. No response
from the licensce of the Birajnagar country liquor shop was,
however, received although he was specifically asked to
inlimate his acceptance by 10th April 1975. This was inti-
maled by the Excise Collector, North, to the Excise Commi-
ssioner in June 1975 but no decision was communicated to

*  Amarpur Division (Rs. 0.55 lakh), Teliamura Division '(Rs. 0.45 i;'a_kilj, Northern
Division, Dharmanagar (Rs. 0.25 lakh) and Southern Divisilon No. II (Rs. 0.69 lakh),

T —

S S G S

Lo

SOl Wi s e

S T =

=5

e




e

60 4
_ -.{
the former till March 1976. The shop could not, therelore,.
be put up for auction and it remained closed throughout Ulv
yvear 1975-76. The closure of the shop during the ycar,
1975-76 resulted in loss of revente of about Rs. 13,280 (lhe;
dIllOllIll of revenue realised during th(, prenmls year).

The m(mu, was reported to - Government in August:
1976 ; reply is awailed (\L,ly 1977 )3 .

6.7 Non-settlement. -a[ a warehouse

"‘:“"H“““i" IR 3 M

P

In March 1975, tenders were invited for selection of dt;
contractor for supph of country llqum to retail vendors:
from the warehouse at Kumarghat in' North Tripura Dls-f%
trict. The tenderers were required to quote the rate of s’llci;-
in bulk of country liquor to the hwnscd excise vendors in

"““’f""”

the District. 5
Two tenders received in response (March 1975) being

considered high by the Excise Commissioner. fresh tondel
were called for in April 1975, This time also the same l\\(]
parties quoted (April 1975) rales, of which one was lower:
than that quoted at the first call but no deeision was takent
till November 1975 when lenders for the third lime wvu,
called for. Four tenders were received (November 1975) 11
respolise but again no decision was taken for sclection of ¢
conltractor Lill lhc end of the year (March 1976).

- ot o
it T M., “! Mf‘f‘ "l"{'ﬂ

The supply of counll;y liquor (o excise vendors in the
North Tripura Dislrict was obtained during the period May:
1975 to July 1975 from the warchouse at Agartala by an;
order of the Excise Commissioner in May 1975. Thal ware-
house. however, wenl dry from August 1975 after supplying.
12,480 London proof litrés.  In: Oectober 1975, the Collector]
informed the Exeise Commlsswnu that the department wass
sustaining heavy loss of revenue due to non- beltlcmont OE'
the conlraLt it ' t

i i

r*' 1 b3
On the b.xsns of the quantities supplied ilum tllL I\U[lldl-
ghat . warehouse during 1974-75 (73.927 London prooft
litres), the shortfall in supply during 1975-76 is: compuled:
al 61,447 litres (73.927 lilres less 12,480 litres). The loss ol
excise duly resulling from the, non-supply amounted tor
Rs. 2.61 lakhs (at Rs. 4.25 per litre). 3

i

-t

L1 il







- m—
[§

4t A e

62 .
|

It was noticed during audit in August 1974 that in ."cs-l.

pect ol one warehouse established at: Agartala from- April
1973, such establishmenl charges have not been recovered;
Neither any agreement was execuled nor any licence, as
required under the rules, issued to the warehouse cu::m’tr.ac‘unﬂle

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1974);
the agreement was executed and licence issued and the duoé
on account of establishment char, ges amounting to Rs. 36 594
were recovered from the licensee in September 1975, L;:

:‘?‘-’M“"“-‘“:;!

6.10 Non-settlement of shops

The couniry liquor shops at Natun Havelli for lh&'
period April 1971 to March 1973 and at Chinaihani for the
period April 1971 to July 1972 were not settled in the

absence of any bidder for these shops during auction hcld,.
between 16th to 27th March 1971,

It was, however, observed during audit in August 1974
that on 31st March 1971 one party had offered Rs. 19,101
for settlement of the Natun Havelli shop and :nother pdrw}-
Rs. 7,101 for the Chinaihani shop for the year (971-72. Buta.
the offers, being below the respective reserve fees, were nol:
accepted. It was further noticed that offers below the
reserve fees had been accepted in May 1973 when the Chinai-

hani shop was settled for the period June 1973 to March %
1974, ! - E

Non-acceptance ol the offers had resulted in loss of
revenue of Rs. 0.48 lakh as licence fee and Rs. 2.54 lakhs as;
excise duty (computed on the basis of average monthly

consumpion of liquor for the period November 1970 to,
March 1971).

Governmenl! stated (March 1977) that offers made byl
the parties were not considered as their offers for settlements
ol these shops for 1971-72 were below the reserve fees fixed:
by Government and as it was not the policy of Govern:
ment lo settle excise shops by selection. Government, how-
ever, stated that in regard to Chinaihani. though there wast
no biddcr for the year 1973-74, the offer “was acceptedt
below the reserve fee considering that non settlement of ther
shop would lead to loss of excise revenue”. = '*










™

65

certifigates (Rs. 1.58.25 lakhs). The department-wisc and
vear{vise details of certificates oulslanding are given in
.-\ppemll,\ V-

The atilisation certificales have not  been received
although a considerable time has passed after the granls
were paid.  In the absence ol ulilisation certificates il is not
practicable for Audil to know, even in a broad way, whether
the grauls were spent wholly on the purpose or purposes
for which these were given and that no misappropriation,
[raud, ete. took place.

CO-OPERATIVE DEPARTMENT
7.3 Financial assistance to co-operative institutions
7.3.1 Investment in share capital
The Government has been rendering  financial assis-
lance Lo co-operalive sociclies in Lhe .\hdpt‘ ol share capital,
loans, grants and subsidies. The investment in the share

capilal by the Government at the close of thru, )ears endmg
1975-76 was as under :

Year Number of Amo_unt
societies
(in Iakhs of rupeee)
1973-74 182 37.85
1974-75 182 : 42 85
1975-76 189 63.23

7.3.2 Loans and grants paid
The loans, grants and subsidies paid b) the Govern-

ment to co-operalive societies during the three years ending
1975-76 were as under ;

]

Year Loan Gmnts and'
: ubsidies
Balance  Advanced Repaid  Balance Y palcl during
at end during during at end T the year
of the the year the year  of the
previous year
year (a)
(a) ! (4
(in lakhs of rupees)
1973-74 27.94 8.28. - 0.16: 36.06 b 3.83
1974-75 36.06 47.13 7.40 (579" _.(!,' Y e
| 1975-76. 75.79 11.00 10.43 9636 ey 6.14 .

(n) Differs i'rom the figures in the Finance Accounts ; dlﬂerence is under reconcnl:at:on
by the department (May 1977). . e O ST




66

7.3.3 Default in repayment of principal and mtef:rsmi

o]

loans and of unutilised grants and subsidies . ' =

-

The position of. (i) overdue principal and. inlerest |
loans and (ii) unutilised grants and. subsidies in respecti
co-operative societies al close ol each of the three yea
ending 1975-76 was as indicated below : ;i

tin

Year Loan Utilisef
Overdue Overdue grants al
principal interest subsidies

(in lakhs of rupees) &

1973-74 11.07 8.39 0.67 %

197475 49150 9.93 1.08

1975-76 - 14.91 12.65 614"
7.3.4 Dividends i

the year against the total investment of Rs. €3.23 lakhs [
al the end of 1975-76. The total amount of dividends recel
ed during the three years ending 1975-76 was Rs. 0.09 la

only, ¥

No dividend was received by the Government durif

7.3.5 Societies in liquidation

Twelve co-operative societies went into liquidatit
during 1975-76 in which Government had invested Rs. 04
lakh in share capital and to which it has given Rs. 0.21 lak
as loan. These societies were also paid grants and submdi
totalling Rs. 0.09 lakh during the ve'u ‘

7.3.6 Delay in completion of audit

79 of Tripura Co-operative Societies Act, 1974, the acco
of co-operative societies are required to be audllcd by
auditors -appointed by the Registrar of. the Co-operaliy
Societies once in every year. Audit of. some’ues, to: whic

In pursuance of the provisions contained in sec'tlij






68
CHAPTER VIII ug’ '
GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADIN
ACTIVITIES

SECTION A—GENERAL
8.1 This chapter deals with the results of audil of :
(i) Statutory Corporation,
(ii) Government CompaniLS and

(iii) Departmentally managed Governmenl com-
mercial and quasi- commer cml unduldlunﬂs

SECTION B—STATUTORY CORPOR ATIO\

8.2.1 As on 31st March 1976, there was onL Stdlutm\
Corporation in the State, namcly, Tupula Road Transport
Corporation. 2

8.2.2 The Corporation was established on 23rd Octlo-
ber 1969 under the Road Transport Corporations Act, 1950
with a view to providing a co-ordinated system of economic
and efficient road transport services. On 31st March 1976,
the capitad of the Corporation was Rs. 2.19 crores which was
wholly contribufed by the State Government. The Govern-
ment of India (Rdllw’d}s) was to conlribute towards the capi-
tal of the Cor poration in terms of Section 23(1) of the Acl
ibid but no such contribution has been received (March
1977).

Mention was made in paragraph 8.2.13 of the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the
vear 1974-75 aboul the forms of accounts of the Corpora-
tion not having been prescribed by Government. The forms
of accounts have not been prescribed (February 1977). The
accounts.for 1975-76 as prepared by the Corporation, dis-
closed a net loss of Rs. 61.64 lakhs as against a net loss of
Rs. 23.69 lakhs in 1974-75.

SECTION C—GOVERNMENT COMPANIES

8.3 Ason 31sl March 1976, there were five Government
Companies in the State, viz. The Tripura Small Industries
Corporation Limited, Tripura Stale Bank Limited (in liqui-
dation), Tripura Industrial Development Corporation Limi-

ik o

yrey

i e o

b i it b ol ST




-

Eiiibbiia idd

T T T

69

lcdf-ﬁ{;"r ripura  Handloom and Handicrafts Development
Cogporation Limited and Tripura Jute Mills Limited. The
accounts of Tripura Industrial Development Corporation
Limited for the year 1975-76 have not been prepared (Janu-
ary 1977) and the accounts ol the other Companies for the
vear 1975-76, excepting Tripura State Bank Limited (in
liquidation) have not been audiled by the stalulory auditors
(January 1977),

TRIPURA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION LIMITED

8.4.1 Tripura Industrial Developmenlt Corporation
Limiled was registered as a wholly Government owned
Company on 28th March 1974. The main objects of the
Company are lo promole, establish and execute indusltries,
projects or enterprises for manufacture and production of
plant. machinery, tools, implemenis, materials, cle. lor
industrial development in the Stale.

8.4.2 Capital structure

The authorised capital of the Company is Rs. 100.00
lakhs. divided into one lakh equity shares ol Rs. 100 each.
On 31st March 1975, the paid-up capital (wholly subseribed
by Government) was Rs. 1.00 lakh.

8...3 Working results

The accounts of the Company for the year 1974-75 dis-
closed a net loss of Rs. 0.06 lakh.

8.4.4 Other points of interest

No activity has been undertaken by the Company
mainly because of want of funds. The expenditure on pay
an-l gllowances ol one Officer and one grade IV was
Rs. 16.060 upto March 1976. The Board of Direclors resolv-
ed in March 1976 that the Company should be wound up.
Orders of Government in this regard are awaitled (May
1977).

o

Ty o TEh:
S e

= s TR L e ST S

-

¥

T T

4 ‘-;;_.._..';‘L'_'_-".'.;

ST e R R e S i S A S

e T e
£ ewerk

g
o)
i




70

SECTION D—DEPARTMENTALLY MANAGED-
GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND QUASI-
COMMERCIAL UND ERTAIGINGS 2

8.5.1 The followi mg under tdkmgs Lngag(.d in genera-
tion and distribution of electricity .in the State (under Lhe
control and management of the Public Works Depar tmult)
were declared as ‘commercial’ from 1961-62 :

(i) Agartala Electric Supply (including Teliamura
unit),

(ii) Ambassa Electric S.up.'ply,

(iii) Bagala-Belonia Elec—lric’Supply,
(iv) Dharmanagar Eleclric Supply, :
(v) Kailashahar Electric Supply,
(vi) Khowai Electric Supply’ and

(vii) Udaipur Electric Supply (including Melaghar,
Sonamura and Amarpur.unils).

8.5.2 Gumti Hydroelectric Project, to generale 8
MW of electricity, was taken up:in February 1968. The
Project was 'scheduled to be completed by Oclober 1970.
The report ol completion ofithe Project is awaited (March
1977). The first unit of the Project (capacity: 4 MW)
started functioning from June 1976 and the second unit
(capacily : 4 MW) [rom January 1977. Rupees 1218.61
lakhs were spent up to March 1976, The Department also
spent up to March 1976, Rs. 288.99 1akhs on construction of
33 KV and 132 KV transmission lines, both from Churaibari
to Agartala, for drawing bulk power from the Assam State
Electricity Board and Rs. 158.63 lakhs on construction of a
66 KV transmission line [rom Gumti to Agartala via Uddlpw
for supply of powu [rom the Gumtl Project.

8.5.3 MLnJ_lon.-“ as | made in paragraph. 8.4.1 of the
Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for
the year '1974-75 about non-compilation of the pro farma

accounts of the Electric Supply Schemes. The pro forma -

accounts of these undertakings have not been compiled for

g
FPT VR




vy —— T T

Yo

theigperiods from 1973:74 onwards (March 1977). All the
seven undertakings suffered losses, the cumulative effecl of
which amounts to Rs. 1,82.46 lakhs up to 1971-72.

8.5.4 The following table shows the particulars of
receipls from sale of power and revenue expendilure on
generation and supply of power during the three years up to
1975-76 :

Year Revenue from  Expendilure on  Deficit
sale of power  power supply

(in lakhs of rupees DT

1973-74 36.40 80.35 | 43.95
1974-75 41 46 1 96.05 154,59
1975-76 5046 . 1.19.46 69.00

8.5.5 The pro forma accounts of Ambassa, Dharma-
nagar and Kailashahar Eleclric Supply Schemes for the
period from 1965-66 to 1969-70 were made available for
audil in 1975-76 but most of the important records ol those
undertakings such as, cash book, consumers’ ledger, meter-
reading registers, daily log-sheets, cash remittance registers,
receipt books, stock books, etc. were not made available dur-
ing audit in May to December 1976 as these werce stated to
be either misplaced or ealen away by white ants.

s el

il A ST O

S RS

=

fimme— g

iRttt e I e Ltk

Bk

e cihg
:quvf'!_l‘-n—g. b
A e

i

S

e I T e s T
ol s .._i";‘_ e AR




—

-

.CHAPTER IX : \{ '
OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND
INSPECTION REPORTS

9.1 Outstanding audit observations

Audit observations on financial transactions of the
Government are reported to the departmental authorities
concerned so that appropriate acltion is taken to rectify the
defects and omissions. Hall-yearly reports ol such observa-
lions outslanding for more than six months are also {or-
warded lo the Government to expedite their settlement.

~ The following table shows the number of audit obser-
valions issued up to the end of March 1976 and outstunding
at the end of September 1976 as compared with the corres-
ponding position indicated in the two preceding Reports :

As at the Asatthe = - Asat the
end of end of - endof
September September September
1974 1975 1976
Number of
observations 14 287 S 2 358 7,220
Amount 4 by s
involved
(in crores :
of rupees) 29.00 25.78 13.17

The oulstanding audit observations in respect of Food
and Civil Supplies, Revenue, Education, Industries and Com-
munity Development Departments as at the end of Septem-
ber 1976 were substantially reduced compareri to those as at
the end of September 1975 as a result of efforts made by the
department and Audit Office.

T e et




73

*’: he following departments have comparatively heavy
oulsfanding Ub‘scl\’dtIOIlS as at the end of September 1976 :

: Serial Department Number Amount
i number involved °
¢ (in lakhs of rupees)
e - 1. Food and Civil :
£ | Supplies 225 8.57.38
: 2. Revenue 988 1.01.12 e
3 3. Agriculture 604 16.69
} 4. General
. Administration 1.010 71.06
" 5. Community
Development 637 35.86
3 6. Tribal Welfare 456 33.76
1 i | 7. Co-operative 48 33.12
IE | The following are some of the major reasons for which |
3 l ! audil observations have remained outstanding : i
. 2 Serial  Nature of Number Amount
g f number observation involved |
; (in lakhs of rupees) |
: 1. Deailed contingent
1 4 bills for lump-sum :
f i drawals not received 2,659 9,50.36 1
3 ‘ 2. Sanction for i
L : contingent and
[ miscellaneous /,qa
bl expenditure 3
! not received . 635 1,92.11 i
. 3. Pa:ees’ receipls
: : and vouchers not :
: received 511 1,09.41 g
! } : The facility of drawing amounts as advances on abstract i
{ contingent bills by disbursing officers is intended to expedite :
E ! -payments in certain cases but they are to be followed by y
L ' | detailed contingent bills (containing full particulars of !
: vtpendltme with supporting documents) which should be j.

sent to the Audit Office by the second month succeeding
that to which the abstract contingent bills relate.




74

In the absence of detailed contingent bills, A{iﬁ is
unable to find whether the amounts have been spent wholly
for the purpose or purposes for which' the advances were
drawn. As al the end of September 1976, Rs. 9,560.36 lakhs
were held under observation as detailed contingent bills had
not been reccived in the Audit Office. The depariments
with comparatively heavy outstandings are mentioned
below : ' :

Serial  Department Number Amount
number involved

: (in lakhs of rupees)
1. Food and Civil

Supplies 110 6.73.98
2. Revenue 497 : 96.66
3. General

Administration 458 52.80

4. Communily
Development 505 32.38

A sizable portion ol the outstanding observations is also
due to non-submission of payees’ receipts and vouchers.
['he departments with comparatively heavy outstandings on
this account are : :

Serial  Department Number - Amount
number involved
(in lakhs of rupees)
1. Agriculture 77 156825
2. Food and Civil _
Suppli:s 8 24.05

9.2 Outstanding inspection reports

Audit observalions on financial irregularities and defects
in initial accounts noticed during local audit and not settled
on the spot are communicated to the Heads of Offices and
to the next higher departmental authorities through audit
inspection reports. The more important irregularities are
reported to the Ieads of Departments and the Government.

At the end of September 1976, 1,229 inspection reports
issued upto March 1976 still contained unsettled: paragraphs

a4



PRI s o EE

? - 75

as shgwn below with the corresponding figures for the earlier

two #&ears : : :
; As al the As at the As at the !
end of end of end of 1
: September  September September ;
: 1974 1975 1976 i
: Number of |
[ inspection |
: reports with E
: unsettled g
: paragraphs 1.248 7 1,165 1,229 q
Number ol : e 4
ks paragraphs 6,766 5,496 5.996 ¢
13 ’ ]
Of the reports outstanding at the end of September d
1976, 1,147 reports related to civil departments, 49 to revenue §
receipts and 33 to commercial departments. These included i
= 138 inspection reports (123 civil and 15 revenue receipts) for
E which even the first reply had not been received. ]
L
5

| \ Gl A2 2%
: Agartala (A. P. GHOSH)
Accountant General, Tripura.

#

i 9 AUCISTT

| _ Countersigned

i
- R e L S P s

b ot

P

T L R T

TR

; New Delhi . (A. BAKSI)
g Comptroller and Auditor General of India.
23 AUGI9TT

s

;-
e ST o S e







79
1 APPENDIX 1
}‘ Unatilised Provision
: ( Reference T Paragraph 2.4, Page 34 )
Serial Number and name of grant/ Total Expenditure Savings

number _ charged appropriation provision

Amount Percentage
( inlakhs of rupees )

1. Cases where savings were 20 per cent or more of the total provision
Grants

I. 3(b)—Election 10.65 5.32 5:33 50,

6(b)—Other Transport and Commu-
nication Services (Contri-
bution to Postal Department) 5.04 2.68 2.36 47

3. 13(c)—Other Administrative Services

!\)

(Other Expenditure) 72.00 72.00 100
14(b)—Education (Buildings) 10.09 6.03 - 4.06 40
14(d)—Public Health, Sanitation' and '

Water Supply 6.00 0.20 5.80 97
6. 17(b)—Art and Culture 12.94 6.43 6_.5! 50
T

19 —Family Planning 14.82 10.86 3.96 27

22(d)—Social Security and Welfare
(Projects/Programme of Rural
Development and Employ-
ment) _ 7.91 SR = 2507EEEEA6

9. 26(c)—Other General Economic
Services (Land _ Ceiling-Com-
pensation to Land holder on
abolition of Zamindary Sys-
tem and Expenditure on
Land Reforms) g

10. 29(d)—Soil and Water Conservation ! '
(Agriculture) 36.85 27.64 9.21 25

11. 30(aa)—Special and Backward Areas
(North Eastern Council

Eﬂ-

10,501 Sy 175" ighag it gy

Scheme) 15.79 8.98 6.81 43
12. 30(2)—Aniwal Husbandry S B B ey B e e 5
13. 31(a)—Soil and Water Conservation

(Forest) 28.16, 20.59 TaDq s 2T

14. 34(b)—Village and Small Industries 79.61 61.46 18.15 23

15. 36(c)—Capital Outlay on Medical :
(Buildings) 32.00 25.45 6.55 20

16. 36(e)—Capital Outlay on Dairy
Development (Buildings) 7.84 2.78 5.06 65



80
APPENDIX I~Concld. =7
Unutilised Provigion {
((Reference:; Paragraph 2.4, Page 34 ) . L
Serial Number, and name, of grant/ ., Total Expenditure . Savings ia

number' charged aﬁproprlauon prowsmﬁ‘ bt
: [ NS (R G ""Amount Percéntage

( in lakhs of rupees )

17. 36(f)—Capital Outlay on Village and
i . Small Industries (Buildings) ,.1,?.50 s Bt 498 AT

18. 40(c)-—Loans to Co-operative

Societies 14.98 10.96  4.02 “'27
19. 41(a)—Capital Outlay ‘oh ‘Agriculture 99.00 36.80 ~62.20 63
20. 41(b)—Capital Outlay on Minor Irri- Sl hea L N RS :
gation, Soil Conservatlou( an " 2 ypridyny :
Area Development e 3.34 100
21, 42(b)—Capital Outlay on Roads and s S O |
Water Transport  Services g g
1 (Road Transport) . 20,005ty o000 420400 1450100
22. 48(d)--Loans to Government Seryants 70,00, 53.88; ..16.12 94
Charged appropriations ke '
23, 7(a)—Appropriation for Reduction or =
. avoidance of debt ' 1282 dinesi 1112:82 100
24. 7(b)—Interest Payments i~ 2 84.60. 1,68.90. 1,15.70 = 41
25. 14(a)—Public Works 1133.0dt515:1-O. 35 2.66 88
(BEET e QNS 2T{ T e

]I. Cases where sawngs cxceeded 10 per Lent but were below 20 pcr cent of the

total provision 0 1 ST
1. 1—Parliament/State/Union 'Tem- # ;ﬁ ol i
tory Legislature 15300 N34 10 2 20 14
2. 26(a)—Relief on account of Natural byl ul i
' calamities, Gratuitious Relief, {" 7 e
Test Rel:ef and Contmgcm., 110, -l hing lads e 3
2 Planning : 48.25 411.?-5 f11016.50 13
3. 27(a)—Co-operation st 30.950:626:3) 154,64 100 15 ¢
4. .30{b)—Dairy Development , = “""21.95 '“'19!30 ‘ 1 2.65 12
5. 39(b)--Capital Outlay on Roads and FRRR =
Bridges 2,02.50° ’Eﬁ:s’?f 2663 13
6. 43(b)—Capital OQutlay on Irrigation, 2 i e fad
Navigation, Drainage and Lo
Flood Control Projects . 1,,17.00 . 14.69 - 2.3l 14 3.1
Charged appropriation o ool dte T wull N GEgR e
7. 43(b)y—Loans and Advances from the LU
Central Golemment (Repiz€)" “noy. ey Bty Yoot
a\ment) " £33 (499.408) 82.99; 12,1641 17

Se
nun

-



G e —— - . —#’%qrx.——_;ﬁ\ ‘%
[
v
\ 81 \ ‘I
>\"_ = " APPENDIX, 1y 0
S%lcm showing (he parlticulqrs of. e-appropriation of funds from f '
One sub-grang 1o another during {}e year 1974.75

(Reference - Paragraph 25T Page 35)

Seria} Sub-grant /" “Names of the Sub-grants Amount "Cappropriated
numl.er numbey ~—-——-—~—-—-—-—“'-—-—#——-_._
From - To
Rs. Rs. .
1. 4(a) Co“ccliou of Taxes on Incoﬁlé-_mld : : d
¥ Xpenditure ¥y 2,000 i
4(b) Lund.Revcnuc 35,000 !
4(c) Stamps anq Registratioy 33,000 .
2 1@ Ppojie i 198,000 i [
'1(b) * Fife Protection & Contro] 2,37,000 £
H©)  Other Administralivc Services (Civil 5
Defence) - : 1,13,000 y
11(d) Other Adminfslrative Services (Home 5
Guards) 1,20,000 i
Li(e) Other Transpory & Commum'calion : b < e e
Services (ereless; P.fanning and  Cop.
ordfnatiou) . -2,02,000 =
3, 12(a) Jails Il ' 68,900 ;
12(b) Se-::rc[ariat-—Economic Services (Evaluatiop ;
: Organisaaion) 4,400 ; g
12(c) Other Generg] Economie Services (Econo- T : i
mic Adyice & Statistics} 64,500 j 3
4. 13(a) Other Fisey Sefvices (Promotiop of Smalj s
Sayings) 32,000
13(b) Stationery and Printipg Shandes 44,100 :
13©)  Other Administratjye Seryices ( Pay Com. ' i :
g Wission & Oher Expepditure) : 5,76,100 el il £
13(d) Pcnsion&Olhcr Retirement Benefitg 5,00,000 ;" 4
> 4@ Public wop Bty o 28 S oo g
14(b)  Educatjop (Buildings) 12 ' 2,88.000 i
14©)  Medicap (Buildings) ' = '20.000 3/
14(d)  pypyic Health, Sanitation  apg Water
Supply o | 90,00Q. g
14(e) Socia] Security and Welfare (Social Wel. \ {5 .
fare) (Buildings) 30,000 ‘
14(f) Agricultyre (Buildings) : 30,000 . i
14(g) Anima] g usbandry (Buildings) 30,000 9
14(h)  Fisperios (Buildings) - 10,000 8

14(i) Village and Smajj Industrieg Az 44,000




b 82 i
o+ S
: APPENDIX II—-CDntd
[ .
[ Statement showing the particulars of re-appmpriatmn of funds fr{
one sub-grant to another during the year 1974:75
}J ( Reference : Paragraph 2.7, Page 35)
3
; Serial  Sub-grant Names of the sub-grants. Amount re-appropriated Ser
number number | Num
From To !
i Rs. Rs.
6. 16(a) Other Administrative Services (Gazetteer ;
& Statistical Memoirs) 20,200 I
i 16(b)  Education 1,36,200
i 16(c) Art and Culture 1,56,400
i
! 7. 17(a) Education e 78,000
¢ 17(b) Art and Culture - 21,900
i 17(c)  Social Security & Welfare (Socml Wclfarc) 56,100
[ 8. 18(a) Other Administrative Services (Vital !
Statistics) et 6,000 -
18(c)  Medical 1,81,000 J
4 18(d) Public Health, Sanitation and ‘Water '
| Supply 1,68,000
: 18(e) Other Social & Community Services :
; (Exhibition for Public Health) . 7,000
" 9. 20(zx) Housing ' 1,37,000
20(b)  Urban Development (Town & Regional
s Planning) © 15,000
v 20(c) Roads and Bridges . 1,52,000
s' 10. 27(a) Co-operation 4,000 !
i 27(b) Community Development (Panchayat) P 4,000 |
¢ 11. 28(a) Labour & Employment (Training 'of ' _ } |
! Craftsman) THLLILE g 21,100 jv 1'
: 28(c)  Other General Economic Services (Regula- | |
i tion of Weights & Measures) | 3,000 !
i 28(d) Community Development (State Planmng _ |
; " Machinery) . s 18,100
12. 29(a) Other Social & Community Services
(Zoological and Public Garden-Botanical = ' .
Garden) 7,700
29(b)  Agriculture £ 26,000 o
29(¢)  Minor Irrigation § 1 e 63,000
_“ 29(d) Soil & Water Conservation (Agnculture) 1,41,000
29(e)  Fisheries : B e 1,17
{ ;11,700
¢

B e N i 14 0 M A SN P e WY Y3 v N 5 b A BT S e










S
L, o
e

L=t i

pl At b ma )

B S

&, {.r,;/
SItement showing th

8. 14(a)
14(b)
14(d)

14(e)

14(i)
9. 16(a)

16(b)
16(c)

10.  17(a)
17(b)
17(c)

I1. 18(a)

18(c)
18(d)

18(e)
12, 22(b)

22(d)
i 22(e)
" 22(F)
22(g)
13. 23(@)

23(b)

Soldiers, Sailor

x Seqretariat Social and Commun

Social Security & Welfare

Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and
Other Backward Classes) i

APPENDIX III—Contd.

One sub-grant to another dyrin
( Reference

—grants

Public Works
Education (Buildings)
Public Health, Sanitati

Social Security and Wel
Welfare) (Buildings)

Village & Small Industries

Other Administrative §
and Statistical Memoirs)
Education

Art & Culture

Education
_Art & Culture

Social Security & Welfare (Social Welfare)
Other Administrative
Statistics)

Medical
Public
Supply

Other Social and Community Services
(Exhibition for Public Health)

Services (Vital

Health, Sanitation and Water

Social Security & We
to Govt, Servants)

Social Security & Welfare (Projects/
Programme of Rural Development &
Employmem)

Social Securit

Ifare (Ex-gratia Grants

Y and Welfare (District
S and Airmen’s Board)

Social Security & Welfare (Settlement

of Ex-servicemen in Border Areas)
Other Genera] Economic §
ment of Important Market)

ervices (Improye-

ity Services
Dlrectolrate of Tribal Research)

(Welfare of

€ particulars of IC-appro priatio

on and Water Supply
fare  (Social

ervices (Gazetieer

85

n.of funds from
g the year 1975.7¢

* Paragraph 2.7, page 35 )

Seria] Sub-grant Names of the sub
number number

Amount

fe-appropriated

1,95,000
5,70,000

50,000
7,300
59,700
1,81,500
1,96,000

9,000

5,000

1,70,000

6,000

1,41,600

2,05,000
67,000

1,07,100
74,400

10,000

1,95,000

11,000

1,70,000

1,000




£/ 86

Serial

14,

15.

17.

18.

19,

APPENDIX 1{I—Contd.

Statement showing the particulars of re-appropriation of funds f“t{m

one sub-grant to another during the year 1975-76 4

( Reference : Paragraph 2.7, page 35 )

Sub-grant Names of the sub-grants

23(c)

26(a)
26(b)

26(c)

27(a)
27(b)

28(a)
28(b)

28(c)

29(a)

29(aa)

29(b)
29(c)
29(d)
29(c)

30(aa)

3((a) .
30(b)

31(aa)

Jl(a)

number number

Food & Nutrition (Special Nutrition Pro-
grainme)

Relief on Account of Natura] Calamities,
Gratuitious Relief, Test Relief and Contin-
gency Planning

Other Social & Community Services (Main-
tenance and up-keep of Public Places of
Worship)

Other General Economic Services (Land
Ceiling Compensation to Land holder on
abolition of Zamindary System & Expendi-
ture on Land Reforms)

Co-operation
Community Development (Panchayat)

Labour & Employment (Training of
Craftsman)

Other General Economic Services (Re-
gulation of Weights & measures)

Community Development (State Planning
Machinery)

Other Social & Community Services (Zoo-
logical and Public Garden—Botanical
Garden) y

Special & Backward Areas (North Eastern
Areas) - i

Agriculture

Minor Irrigation

Soil & Water Conservatjon (Agriculture)
Fisheries g

Special and Backward Areas
(North Eastern Council Scheme)

Animal Hpsbandry
Dairy Development

Special and Backward Areas -
(North Eastern Areas) '

Soil and Water Conservation (foreét)

S

Amount
re-appropriated
From To
Rs. Rs.
1,40,600
1,10,000
10,000
1,00,000
1,29,000
1,29,000
24,500
45,500
21,000
_ 1,000
7,33,000
41,000
51,000
7,79,000
47,000
12,57,000
12,27,300
291700
4,91,800
4,91,800

Seri
num

2

2|

TP . PRLIER

LAT S S T RS

TSNP TSR e S L |

T A e 0

i il

PRS-

| SRR















